

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 13, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 759-2021

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN AND AMONG THE NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR CULTURE AND THE ARTS (NCCA), THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF LINGAYEN, AND THE CENTER FOR PANGASINAN STUDIES FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CULTURAL MAPPING PROJECT IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LINGAYEN, PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan recognizes the important role of the National Commission for Culture and the Arts (NCCA) in its pursuit to conserve, promote and protect the nation's historical and cultural heritage;

WHEREAS, the NCCA has launched the Cultural Mapping Program with the aim to identify, protect and preserve the cultural heritage of the local government units;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan, through the Municipality of Lingayen, have been chosen for the conduct of the cultural mapping program and a corresponding Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) is needed before the said implementation;

WHEREAS, the MOA shall serve as a vehicle for collaboration efforts between and among the Province of Pangasinan, the NCCA, the Municipal Government of Lingayen, and the Center for Pangasinan Studies in order to distinguish, record, classify and analyze the cultural resources of said locality;

WHEREAS, in the above purpose, the Memorandum of Understanding shall be entered into and signed between and among the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Amado I. Espino III, the National Commission for Culture and the Arts, represented by Chairman Arsenio J. Lizaso, the Municipal Government of Lingayen, represented by Mayor Leopoldo N. Bataoil, and the Center for Pangasinan Studies, represented by Executive Director Perla E. Legaspi;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 759-2021 Page 2

> WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino, duly seconded, it was –

> **RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Understanding between and among the National Commission for Culture and the Arts (NCCA), the Municipal Government of Lingayen, and the Center for Pangasinan Studies for the implementation of the Cultural Mapping Project in the Municipality of Lingayen, Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, Province of Pangasinan, Hon. Arsenio J. Lizaso, Chairman, National Commission for Culture and the Arts, Mayor Leopoldo N. Bataoil, Municipality of Lingayen, Pangasinan, and Dr. Perla E. Legaspi, Executive Director, Center for Pangasinan Studies, for their information and guidance.

> CERTIFIED BY: VERMAT. NAVA-PEREZ

> > Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: **DG. LAMBINO** MARK Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



